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CTSO - Purpose
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 Career and Technical Student Organizations (CTSOs) 
are an intra-curricular element of Department-
approved career education programs.

 Districts are required to have the appropriate CTSOs 
as part of their Department-approved career 
education programs.

 CTSOs provide students with leadership skills, career 
competency, community service, and school service.

Career and Technical Student Organizations:  
http://dese.mo.gov/college-career-readiness/career-
education/career-technical-student-organizations

CTSO Contacts
CTSO Contact Phone E-mail
DECA Tammy Stains (573)751-6541 Tammy.Stains@dese.mo.gov

FBLA Chris Dzurick (573)751-8679 Chris.Dzurick@dese.mo.gov

FCCLA Donna Sharpe (573)751-7964 Donna.Sharpe@dese.mo.gov

FEA Leone Herring (573)751-7964 Leone.Herring@dese.mo.gov

FFA Leon Busdieker (573)751-8466 Leon.Busdieker@dese.mo.gov

HOSA Mary Lou Rimer (573)751-3407 MaryLou.Rimer@dese.mo.gov

SkillsUSA Dr. Oscar Carter (573)522-5804 Oscar.Carter@dese.mo.gov

TSA Jim Hogan (573)751-7964 Jim.Hogan@dese.mo.gov

Pathways Kristie Davis (573)526-4987 Kristie.Davis@dese.mo.gov
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CTSO – Collection Purpose
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 To provide the department with a more concise look 
at the level of student participation in CTSOs.

 It is anticipated that this data could be used as a 
tool to measure the value added by CTSOs to the 
students’ high school experience.

 CTSO data collection is not tied to MSIP5 
accreditation or any other evaluation.

CTSO Collection – June Cycle
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 Report student participation in Career Tech Student 
Organizations.

 Report 1 record per student, only students 
participating in a student organization need to be 
reported.
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CTSO Collection – June Cycle 
(Continued)
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 Layout/Rules/Template available:
http://dese.mo.gov/data-system-management/core-
datamosis/file-layouts-2014-2015
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 Participation Level Codes:
http://dese.mo.gov/sites/default/files/FilespecCodeSets_201
5CodeSets.html#Participation_Level_Codes

Participation 
Level

Definition – Level of Participation

0 No Participation
1 Dues Paying member, no participation

2
Low level (less than 25% participation in CTSO 
activities)

3
Medium level (25-75% participation in CTSO 
activities)

4
High level (greater than 75% participation in 
CTS0 activities)
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Contact Us
Office of Data System Management
CTSO Data Reporting Questions:  Mike.Griggs@dese.mo.gov
Phone: 573-526-4581

Office of College and Career Readiness
Career Education Programs:  Dennis.Harden@dese.mo.gov
Phone: 573-751-3500

The Department of Elementary and Secondary Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, gender, national origin, age, or disability in its programs and activities. Inquiries
related to Department programs and to the location of services, activities, and facilities that are accessible by persons with disabilities may be directed to the Jefferson State Office Building, Office of the
General Counsel, Coordinator – Civil Rights Compliance (Title VI/Title IX/504/ADA/Age Act), 6th Floor, 205 Jefferson Street, P.O. Box 480, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0480; telephone number 573-
526-4757 or TTY 800-735-2966; fax number 573-522-4883; email civilrights@dese.mo.gov.


